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SCHEDULES OF TARIFF CONCESSIONS TO THE
GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE 1994

CERTIFICATION OF MODIFICATIONS AND RECTIFICATIONS
15 JUNE 2009

SCHEDULE XXXVIil - JAPAN

WHEREAS the CONTRACTING PARTIES to the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade
1947 adopted, on 8 October 1991, a Decision on Procedures to Implement Changes in the
Harmonized System (L/6905);

WHEREAS in accordance with the provisions of the above-mentioned Decision, a draft
containing modifications and rectifications to Schedule XXXVIIl - Japan was communicated to all
Members of the World Trade Organization in document G/MA/TAR/RS/145 on 29 August 2008 and
was approved on 29 November 2008;

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the modifications and rectifications to Schedule XXXVIll —
Japan are established in conformity with the above-mentioned Decision.

The annexed modifications and rectifications to the Schedule become effective in accordance
with the notification given to that effect by the Government of Japan to the Director-General of the
World Trade Organization upon completion of Japan's internal procedures.

This Certification is deposited with the Director-General of the World Trade Organization, who
shall promptly furnish a certified true copy to each Member of the World Trade Organization. It shall
be registered in accordance with the provisions of Article 102 of the Charter of the United Nations.

DONE at Geneva this fifteenth day of June, two thousand and nine.

HR



B

Bo W 7

gl

¢

P umaasid
H

[ONOF:

% H+
TR AN

B ES )
S S
g = BB S
S ¥R e
s # 7 %
43 B =
3 K [ % = +
b A 5% - + A
ree % %o # N #
BT R o -
e H B 7T KY 0B P Al i e
sescp8aiE.0237 £ " e ba & A
E S T ommE O E Rz ML AR ?; Eﬁ% ) iz’;
B 5 & 2] ~ b 8 K I OXT ¥ o w2 B E 5| 5|
I I IR x g= B 23
“ Vs kLo EEMBZE T " % B % %3
BE OB L B b o® A w7 F — £ B
B e T b oE o5 0T ET E b # FOR
ST w2 H Ly o m oy 7 & = E- 3
noE & T OB 0o g O 7V < S »
= ®» W» b 4 5 TR K v v w 2 &
& E
r b %
B % [6)
® M T
B B E
3
s
g
% % #
B B
b A
w
4 3 W
X %
' E
B R
5 =
¥
E
oM
6 N
X & E
9k
T ©
]
7 R
=
NES B XS
BT B D D
MODIFICATIONS AND RECTIFICATIONS TO SCHEDULE XXXVIII - JAPAN
SCHEDULE XXXVIII — JAPAN
Delete “heading No.” and “headings Nos.” wherever they occur and substitute “heading” and “headings”, respectively.
Delete “subheading No.” and “subheadings Nos.” wherever they occur and substitute “subheading” and “subheadings”,
respectively.
PART I MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
The following part of this Section shall replace the relevant parts of all prior Schedules.
Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 1 - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating first incor- on earlier duties
number established right(INR) porated in concessions and
in on the aGATT charges
concession schedule in
1 ) 4 5 6 7 8
0101 Live horses, asses, mules and hinnies.
0101.10 - Pure-bred breeding animals:
Horses:
Certified as being those other than Thoroughbred, Thoroughbred-  |Free Free V'
grade, Arab, Anglo-Arab or Arab-grade horses (hereinafter referred
0.as light breed horses") in accordance with the provisions of a
Cabinet Order
Other:
“Light-breed horses” certified as being those used for purposes |Free Free V
other than horse-race and as being not pregnant in accordance
with the provisions of a Cabinet Order

NAENHYUCRAWOMBROS =

Ol



NAENHYUCRATOMIROS =

BE:

S 2 2 2 o S o S S =
SRRIR R R R B e
5 &5 35 s S [SRE— S
E B 0 A 5 b % 5 z
LR ERE S DD B e ) %
3 ST o BB ST R0 % B EE B ETZAL @ D
1 ¥ e & | &\ E o fit o 5 & ] - ) B ot 5
v BRE O DO D BB 0 oR s % W " z B OB g D K
L L ob b b b Bk b 0 B 2 m o BN N b %
B X< o0 0o LU o b S 5 o o L o CfF M TE D b D
X i F X & D 2} z & fi = = T %k B o = E U B i
<A i A )3 DB D5 H 25z ~ b b B K R 12
[ w0 g v b5 E S m MO DB 0 ” b
T om & W< ToE o ° kB E 5 R S 2 2
Bl L3 wo= T bR R g0 o =
D oL = A 5 1 oL P ® 5 T 1
£y b~ b BH & T & T »
Ao & D A 2] £ T w2 A L 3
D Gz ok o B o n g 2 T U -1
B o ) [ B » B s [
Ao = o —
O ®m o =
_ Q &k Q&
= = = = ARel 2
. o = o &
% E K E ®OE E E £ E E = o m & 1 & om
% % % % BB OB OB BB OB B o B B B o
B oo - W=
O H| O
Q T Q &
S 5 bl
v v v vV VvV Vv v o & V v v o #&
- o = & o = o = & = = o =
BB B BB B B o B B B ]
Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 1 - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Tnitial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate ‘concession negotiating first incor- on earlier duties
number established right(INR) porated in concessions and
in on the aGATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 4 5 6 1 8
Other 4,000,000yen/each 3,400,000yen/each
Asses, mules and hinnies Free Free V'
0101.90 d
Horses:
Certified as being not "light-breed horses" in accordance with the  |Free Free V.
provisions of a Cabinet Order
Other:
“Light-breed horses" certified as being those used for purposes  |Free Free V
other than horse-race and as being not pregnant in accordance
‘with the provisions of a Cabinet Order
Other 4,000,000yen/each 3,400,000yen/each
Asses, mules and hinnies Free Free V
0106 Other live animals.
- Mammals :
0106.11 -~ Primates Free Free V
0106.19 -~ Other Free Free V
010620 |- Reptiles (including snakes and turtles) Free Free V
- Birds :
010631 - - Birds of prey Free Free V
010632 |-~ Psittaciformes (including parrots, parakeets, macaws and cockatoos)  |Free Free V
010639 |-~ Other Free Free V
010690 |- Other Free Free V
0208 Other meat and edible meat offal, fresh, chilled or frozen.
0208.10 - Of rabbits or hares 3.5% Free
0208.30 Of primates 3.5% Free
0208.50 |- Ofreptiles (including snakes and turtles) 3.5% Free
0208.90 - Other 3.5% Free
0210 Meat and edible meat offal, salted, in brine, dried or smoked; edible flours
and meals of meat or meat offal.
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I ~ Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tarift Description of products Rate of duty Present Tnitial Concession INR's Other
item ‘Base rate Final rate concession negotiating first incor- on earlier duties
number established right(INR) porated in concessions and
in on the aGATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 4 5 6 7 8
- Meat of swine :
0210.11 - Hams, shoulders and cuts thereof, with bone in:
Not more than 1,245 yen/kg 1,218yen/kg 1,035yen/kg SSG
Other 10% 8.5% SSG
0210.12 -~ Bellies (streaky) and cuts thereof:
‘Not more than 1,245 yen/kg. 1,218yen/kg 1,035yen/kg SSG
Other 10% 8.5% SSG
021019 |-~ Other:
Not more than 1,245 yen/kg. 1,218yen/kg 1,035yen/kg SSG
Other 10% 8.5% SSG
0210.20 - Meat of bovine animals 190yen/kg 161.5yen/kg
- Other, including edible flours and meals of meat and meat offal :
021091 -~ Of primates 7% 14.2%
021093 |-- Of reptiles (including snakes and turtles) 7% 14.2%
0210.99 -- Other:
Of swine:
Not more than 1,245 yen/kg 1,218yen/kg 1,035yen/kg SSG
Other 10% 8.5% SSG
Of bovine animals 190yenkg 161.5yenkg
7% 4.2%
0706 Carrots, turnips, salad beetroot, salsify, celeriac, radishes and similar edible
roots, fresh or chilled.
0706.10 - Carrots and turnips 5% 3%
070690 |- Other:
Burdock 5% 2.5%
Other 5% 3%
0709 Other vegetables, fresh or chilled.
0709.10 - Globe artichokes 5% 3%
0709.20 |- Asparagus 5% 3%
0709.30 |- Aubergines (egg-plants) 5% 3%
0709.40 - Celery other than celeriac 5% 3%
- Mushrooms and truffles :
0709.51 |-~ Mushrooms of the genus Agaricus 5% 4.3%
070952 |- Truffles 5% 3%
0709.59 -- Other:
Matsutake 5% 3%
Other 5% 4.3%
0709.60 |- Fruits of the genus Capsicum or of the genus Pimenta 5% 3%
0709.70 |- Spinach, New Zealand spinach and orache spinach (garden spinach) 5% 3%
0709.90 |- Other:
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tarift Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating first incor- on earlier duties
number established right(INR) porated in concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
‘concession schedule in
1 2 4 5 6 1 8
Sweet com 10% 6%
Other 5% 3%
0710 Vegetables (uncooked or cooked by steaming or boiling in water), frozen.
0710.10 - Potatoes 10% 8.5%
- Leguminous vegetables, shelled or unshelled :
071021 - - Peas (Pisum sativum) 10% 8.5%
071022 |-~ Beans (Vigna spp., Phaseolus spp.) 10% 8.5%
071029 -- Other:
Green soya beans 10% 6%
Other 10% 8.5%
071030 - Spinach, New Zealand spinach and orache spinach (garden spinach) 10% 6%
0710.40 - Sweet com 12.5% 10.6%
0710.80 - Other vegetables:
Burdock 20% 12%
Other 10% 6%
071090 |- Mixtures of vegetables:
Chiefly consisting of sweet com 12.5% 10.6%
Other 10% 6%
0711 Vegetables provisionally preserved (for example, by sulphur dioxide gas, in
brine, in sulphur water or in other preservative solutions), but unsuitable in
that state for immediate consumption.
071120 - Olives 15% 9%
071130 - Capers 15% 9%
0711.40 - Cucumbers and gherkins 15% 9%
- Mushrooms and truffles :
0711.51 - Mushrooms of the genus Agaricus 15% 9%
0711.59 - Other 15% 9%
0711.90 - Other vegetables; mixtures of vegetables:
Aubergines (egg-plants), weighing not more than 20g per piece, 10% 6%
scallion and bracken
Burdock 20% 12%
Other 15% 9%
0712 Dried vegetables, whole, cut, sliced, broken or in powder, but not further
prepared.
0712.20 - Onions 15% 9%
- Mushrooms, wood ears (Auricularia spp.), jelly fungi (Tremella spp.) and|
truffles :
071231 |-- Mushrooms of the genus Agaricus 15% 9%
071232 |-- Wood ears (Auricularia spp.) 15% 9%
071233 -~ Jelly fungi (Tremella spp.) 15% 9%
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present i ‘Concession INR's Other
item ‘Base rate Final rate concession negotiating first incor- on earlier duties
number established right(INR) porated in concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 4 5 6 7 8
0712.39 - - Other:
Shiitake mushrooms 15% 12.8%
Other 15% 9%
0712.90 - Other vegetables; mixtures of vegetables:
Sweet corn:
Rendered suitable solely for sowing by chemical treatment (for Free Free V
example, sterilization, acceleration of germination)
Other 15yen/kg 9yen/kg
Other:
Potatoes whether or not cut or sliced but not further prepared 15% 12.8%
Other 15% 9%
0805 Citrus fruit, fresh or dried.
0805.10 - 3
If imported during the period from st June to 30th November *4 26.6% 16%
If imported during the period from 1st December to 31st May *12 53.1% 32%
0805.20 - Mandarins (including tangerines and satsumas); clementines, wilkings ~ 26.6% 17%
and similar citrus hybrids *4
0805.40 - Grapefruit:
If imported during the period from st June to 30th November 12% 10%
If imported during the period from 1st December to 31st May 25% 10%
0805.50 - Lemons (Citrus limon, Citrus lis and limes (Citrus aurantifolia, [5% Free
0805.90 - Other:
Limes (other than Citrus aurantifolia, Citrus latifolia) 5% Free
Other 20% 7%
0810 Other fruit, fresh.
0810.10 - Strawberries 10% 6%
0810.20 - i ies, mulberries and 10% 6%
0810.30 - Black, white or red currants and gooseberries 10% 6%
0810.40 - Cranberries, bilberries and other fruits of the genus Vaccinium 10% 6%
0810.50 - Kiwifruit 8% 6.4%
0810.60 - Durians 10% 5%
0810.90 - Other:
Rambutan, passion-fruit, litchi and carambola (star-fruit) 10% 5%
Other 10% 6%
0812 | Fruit and nuts provisionally preserved (for example, by sulphur dioxide gas,
in brine, in sulphur water or in other preservative solutions), but unsuitable
in that state for immediate consumption.
0812.10 - Cherries 20% 17%
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of du Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating first incor- on earlier duties
number established | rightINR) | poratedin | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 4 5 6 7 8
0812.90 - Other:
Bananas:
If imported during the period from 1st April to 30th September 140% 20%
If imported during the period from Ist October to 31st March 50% 25%
Oranges:
If imported during the period from 1st June to 30th November *4  [26.6% 16%
If imported during the period from 1st December to 31st May *12  [53.1% 32%
Grapefruit:
If imported during the period from 1st June to 30th November 20% 10%
If imported during the period from 1st December to 31st May 40% 10%
Lemons and limes, excluding those provisionally preserved in 10% Free
preservative solutions
Chestnuts 16% 9.6%
Mandarins (including tangerines and satsumas); clementines, wilkings [26.6% 17%
and similar citrus hybrids *4
Other 20% 12%
1103 |Cereal groats, meal and pellets.
- Groats and meal :
1103.11 - - Of wheat 106yen/kg * 90yen/kg* SSG
1103.13 - - Of maize (corn) [25% 21.3%
1103.19 - Of other cereals:
Of barley 98yen/kg * 83yen/kgs SSG
Of titicale 106yen/kg * 90yen/kgr SSG
Of oats 20% 12%
Of rice A 442yenicg + 375yenkgs SSG
Other 20% 17%
1103.20 - Pellets:
Of wheat 106yen/kg * 90yen/kgs SSG
Of oats 20% 12%
Of maize (com) 25% 21.3%
Ofrice A 442yen/kg + 375yen/kgs SSG
Of barley 98yen/kg * 83yen/kgr SSG
Of triticale 106yen/kg * 90yen/kgs SSG
Other 20% 17%
1104 (Cereal grains otherwise worked (for example, hulled, rolled, flaked, pearled,
sliced or kibbled), except rice pf heading 10.06; germ of cereals, whole,
rolled, flaked or ground.
- Rolled or flaked grains :
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I — Agricuitural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating first incor- on earlier duties
number established right(INR) porated in concessions and
in onthe aGATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 4 s 6 7 8
1104.12 - Of oats [20% 12%
1104.19 - Of other cereals:
Of wheat or triticale 132yentkg * 112yen/kg* SSG
Of maize (corn) 25% 21.3%
Of rice A 402yen/kg *+ 341yen/kg* SSG
Of barley 107yen/kg * 91yen/kgs SSG
Other 120% 17%
- Other worked grains (for example, hulled, pearled, sliced or kibbled) :
1104.22 - Of oats 20% 12%
110423 - Of maize (com):
Intended for use in the manufacture of cornflakes 125% 16.2%
Other 25% 18%
1104.29 - Of other cereals:
Of wheat or triticale 106yen/kg * 90yen/kg* SSG
Ofrice A 402yen/kg * 341yen/kgs SSG
Of barley 130yenkg * 111yen/kg* SSG
Other [20% 17%
1104.30 - Germ of cereals, whole, rolled, flaked or ground 20% 17%
1205 Rape or colza seeds, whether or not broken.
1205.10 - Low erucic acid rape or colza seeds Free Free V
1205.90 - Other Free Free V'
1207 |Other oil seeds and oleaginous fruits, whether or not broken.
1207.10 |- Palm nuts and kernels Free Free V.
1207.20 - Cotton seeds Free Free V.
120730 |- Castor oil seeds Free Free V
120740 |- Sesamum seeds Free Free V
1207.50 - Mustard seeds Free Free V.
1207.60 - Safflower seeds Free Free V.
Other :
1207.91 - - Poppy seeds Free Free V.
1207.99 er Free Free V
1209 |Seeds, fruit and spores, of a kind used for sowing.
1209.10 - Sugar beet seed * Free Free V.
- Seeds of forage plants :
120921 |-~ Luceme (alfalfa) seed Free Free V
120922 |-~ Clover (Trifolium spp.) sced Free Free V
1209.23 - - Fescue seed Free Free V
1209.24 - Kentucky blue grass (Poa pratensis L.) seed Free Free V
1209.25 - Rye grass (Lolium multiflorum Lam., Lolium perenne L.) seed Free Free V
120926  |-- Timothy grass seed Free Free V
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PARTI - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I — Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tarifl Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating. first incor- on earlier duties
number established | rightINR) | poratedin | concessions and
in on the aGATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 4 5 6 7 8
1209.29 = Other Free Free V'
1209.30 - Seeds of herbaceous plants cultivated principally for their flowers Free Free V
- Other :
1209.91 -~ Vegetable seeds Free Free V
120999 |- Other Free Free V
1211 Plants and parts of plants (including seeds and fruits), of a kind used
primarily in perfumery, in pharmacy or for insecticidal, fungicidal or
similar purposes, fresh or dried, whether or not cut, crushed or powdered.
1211.10 - Liquorice roots |Free Free V
1211.20 - Ginseng roots 5% 14.3%
1211.30 - Coca leaf |Free Free V
1211.40 - Poppy straw 5% 3%
1211.90 - Other:
Jaborandi leaves, patchouli leaves, senna leaves, bear berry leaves, nux|Free Free V
vomica, cubebs, colocynth pulp, colchicum seeds, tonka beans,
strophanthus seeds, seeds of Plantago psyllium, cinchona bark,
condurango bark, cascara sagrada, ipecac root, gentian root, senega
root, polygala, nard or spike nard, calumba root, squill, jalap root,
derris root, Indian serpentine root, aristolochia root, bletilla root, cube
‘Toot, wormseed, similar vegetable products of a kind used for
extracting santonin, ephedra (ma-huang), aloes wood, sophora flower
and rhubarb
Pyrethrum 20% 12%
Cannabis plant and job's tears 5% 3%
Other 5% 2.5%
1212 Locust beans, seaweeds and other algae, sugar beet and sugar cane, fresh,
chilled, frozen or dried, whether or not ground; fruit stones and kernels and
other vegetable products (including unroasted chicory roots of the variety
(Cichorium intybus sativum) of a kind used primarily for human
consumption, not elsewhere specified or included.
1212.10 - Locust beans, including locust bean seeds Free Free V
1212.30 - Apricot, peach (including nectarine) or plum stones and kernels 5% 3%
- Other:
121291 - Sugar beet Free Free V.
1212.99 Other:
Tubers of konnyaku (Amorphophalus), whether or not cut, dried or ~|3,289yen/kg 2,796yen/kg SSG
powdered
Chicory roots 15% 9%
Sugar cane Free Free V.
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I — Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating first incor- on earlier duties
number established right(INR) porated in concessions and
in on the aGATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 4 5 6 7 8
Other 5% %
140200  |Vegetable materials of a kind used primarily as stuffing or as padding (for |Free Free V/
example, kapok, vegetable hair and eel-grass), whether or not put up as a
layer with or without supporting material.
1403.00  |Vegetable materials of a kind used primarily in brooms or in brushes (for |Free Free V
example, broomcorn, piassava, couch-grass and istle), whether or not in
hanks or bundles.
1505.00 Wool grease and fatty substances derived therefrom (including lanolin).
‘Wool grease, crude 2% 12%
Other 5% 3%
1514 Rape, colza or mustard oil and fractions thereof, whether or not refined, but
not chemically modified.
- Low erucic acid rape or colza oil and its fractions :
1514.11 -- Crude oil:
Of an acid value exceeding 0.6 17yen/kg 10.9yen/kg
Other 20.7yen/kg. 13.2yen/kg
151419 |-- Other 20.7yen/kg. 13.2yen/kg
- Other :
1514.91 -- Crude oil:
Of an acid value exceeding 0.6 17yen/kg 10.9yen/kg
Other 20.7yen/kg 13.2yen/kg
151499  |-- Other 20.7yen/kg 13.2yen/kg
1515 Other fixed vegetable fats and oils (including jojoba oil) and their fractions,
| whether or not refined, but not chemically modified.
- Linseed oil and its fractions :
151511 [-- Crudeoil 10% or 11yen/kg, 5% or 5.5yen/kg,
whichever is the whichever is the
greater greater
151519 Other 10%or 1lyen/kg,  |5% or 5.Syen/kg,
whichever is the whichever is the
greater greater
- Maize (corn) oil and its fractions :
1515.21 - Crude oil:
Of an acid value exceeding 0.6 10yen/kg Syen/kg
Other 20.7yen/kg 10.4yen/kg
151529 - Other 120.7yen/kg. 10.4yen/kg.
1515.30 - Castor oil and its fractions 9% 4.5%
1515.40 - Tung oil and its fractions Free [Free V/
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tarift Description of products Rate of duty Present Tnitial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession | negotiating | first incor- onearlier | duties
number established | right(INR) | poratedin | concessions and
in on the aGATT charges
concession schedule‘in
1 2 4 5 6 71 8
1515.50 - Sesame oil and its fractions:
Of an acid value exceeding 0.6 17yen/kg 8.5yen/kg
Other 20. 7yen/kg 10.4yen/kg
151590 |- Other:
Oiticica oil and its fractions Free Free V
Camellia oil and its fractions 5% Free
Urushi wax and Haze wax and their fractions 5% 4%
Jojoba oil and its fractions 7.5% Free
Other:
Of an acid value exceeding 0.6 17yen/kg 8.5yen/kg
Other 20.7yen/kg 10.4yen/kg
1702 Other sugars, including chemically pure lactose, maltose, glucose and
fructose, in solid form; sugar syrups not containing added flavouring or
colouring matter; artficial honey, whether or not mixed with natural honey;
caramel.
- Lactose and lactose syrup :
1702.11 - Containing by weight 99 % or more lactose, expressed as anhydrous  |10% 8.5%
lactose, calculated on the dry matter
1702.19 -~ Other 10% 8.5%
170220 |- Maple sugar and maple syrup:
Maple sugar 41.5yen/kg 20.8yen/kg
Maple syrup 35% or 27yen/kg, 17.5% or 13.5yen/kg,
| whichever is the whichever is the
greater greater
170230 |- Glucose and glucose syrup, not containing fructose or containing in the
dry state less than 20 % by weight of fructose:
Containing added flavouring or colouring matter 35% or 27yen/kg, 29.8% or 23yen/kg,
whichever is the whichever is the
greater greater
Other:
Containing added sugar 159.3% or 96.9yen/kg, |85.7% or 60.9yen/kg,
whichever is the whichever is the
greater % greater ++ ¥
Other:
Refined *6 33.2% 21.3%
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating first incor- on earlier duties
number established right(INR) porated in concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
‘concession schedule in
1 2 4 5 6 7 8
Other [03% or 39.8yen/kg,  |50% or 25yen/kg,
whichever is the whichever is the
greater greater V
170240 |- Glucose and glucose syrup, containing in the dry state at least 20 % but
less than 50 % by weight of fructose, excluding invert sugar:
Containing added flavouring or colouring matter 35% or 27yen/kg, 29.8% or 23yen/kg,
whichever is the whichever is the
greater greater
Other:
Containing added sugar 146% or 85.5yenkg, |78.5% or 53.7yen/kg,
whichever is the whichever is the
greater ++ greater ++ V
Other 93% or 39.8yen/kg,  |50% or 25yen/kg,
whichever is the whichever is the
greater greater V'
170250 |- Chemically pure fructose 12.8% 9%
1702.60 - Other fructose and fructose syrup, containing in the dry state more than
50 % by weight of fructose, excluding invert sugar:
Containing added flavouring or colouring matter 35% or 27yen/kg,  [29.8% or 23yenkg,
Whichever is the whichever is the
greater greater
Other:
Containing added sugar 159.3% or 96.9yen/kg, |85.7% or 60.9yen/kg,
Whichever is the whichever is the
greater ++ greater ++ 7
Other 93% or 39.8yen/kg,  |50% or 25yen/kg,
whichever is the whichever is the
greater greater V
170290 |- Other, including invert sugar and other sugar and sugar syrup blends
containing in the dry state 50 % by weight of fructose:
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Baserate | Final rate concession negotiating first incor- on earlier duties
number established |  right(INR) poratedin | concessions and
in on the 2GATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 4 5 13 7 8
Sugar:
Centrifugal *+*+s 72.8% *+ 61.9% *+
Other 35% 129.8%
Sugar syrup:
Centrifugal *14 55.3% or 73.5yen/kg, {35.4% or 47yen/kg,
whichever is the whichever is the
reater ++ greater ++
Other *11 46.5% or 35.9yen/kg, (29.8% or 23yen/kg,
whichever is the whichever s the
greater greater
Artificial honey and caramel 93% or 39.8yen/kg,  |50% or 25yen/kg,
whichever is the Whichever is the
greater greater V
Hi-test molasses:
Intended for use in the manufacture of glutamic acid and its salts, |5% 3%
yeast, lysine, S'-ribonucleotide and its salts and other products
stipulated by a Cabinet Order
Other 25% 21.3%
Other:
Containing added flavouring or colouring matter 35% or 27yenkg,  [29.8% or 23yen/kg,
whichever is the (Whichever is the
greater greater
Other:
Containing added sugar 212.3% or 114.2% or 89.5yen/kg,
142.5yen/kg, whichever is the
whichever is the greater ++ V
greater ++
Other:
Sorbose 20% 12%
Other:
Maltose 25% 21.3%
Other 93% or 39.8yen/kg,  |50% or 25yen/k,
whichever is the whichever is the
greater greater V'

SGENHUCRKRATOMIROS =

MEST

=l
[s2

i

i3

OH



RYSE-ISPEIN
REEVENNPQ

WOEE»S
NRE—K
WeECPE

ki
WEEE»E

EEOMERONEXDRE

YHEH) SRR
*x1LPII-n %% ] [ 8-
R OVOHR | |1IR (VKR
FORNNGL O] NN
W | BIHEHO| O REHO
O YW~ | WO WHBHH
SYHI D |SE L i
SMESHMER) | MRYEBHR)
1108 IRAES
1THR [AREERIES
RIKR (WEHDHOR (W&
R A ONNG BB ] 4NN
KOsl REL | S Qaol [HE
O S WiHEBH | CUHEHR 1=
Y= BAREVE U] -=SaRVE T g1}
B7OSMNHEE | NEMRHE)
#)
DB 0 R

H |



3 5
S
fis & & b ®H W WO B b W M R
o F O O L o & - T % H oM o
i\ A T ko O KL T R I
z 5 E B W OE B E L % H M — %W ko oB 1 ox
z s O g 0 z TH & © X ®BO 3 A #% £ 8 - 8 ® 3 03 2 & v
®» oz ® IO fi D DT o0& Al ° 0N WL TE DB D IRy
oo o B H HE o ftn b B = # 7 - T @ YT 0o ER L L OT LA Ty
Z O fit % ) D [ o »® @2 5 O B3 b= s B OB I A
my o m T O o b 2 % ¥ K g — ﬁb@:QHO&FESEEYﬁi{
2 0 b z [ D ES g B A g = ~ O Kk 7 i =2 WK B35 HEH L E X
o x  # ® E % Ro%n Arx@om = b@kE&EBH
b 13 B 3 a2 5 K 25 &K 7 O 0 n 3 A %
) ) D 5 2 Do Wog A b AL WY & a3 ¥0D
W B = b 5 4 MO w S o & k& WK LET7 5oz ¥
O O D v o K@ LY e =2 F 5 ¢ & &b ¥ #
- % T & B - 7= L& =2 3+ THMHoOL O RDY
B 2L R £ # & O b CE 7 52 o O oM T T o B
- 7 = +t r =
AN 7N
=3 % o7 %
A oA R A s R
= it =k [
@) EUN m o — S =
% % % & X & ¥
- % % S L 7 % S
i A kS M A Kk S
e Lok GG i %G
- = B2 - = 2 - =
= <o & % & x =
= A - a - A oa -
% % % C 7N £ 7 A
Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial ‘Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating. first incor- on earlier duties
number established right(INR) porated in concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 4 5 6 7 8
1901 [Malt extract; food preparations of flour, groats, meal, starch or malt extract,
not containing cocoa or containing less than 40 % by weight of cocoa
calculated on a totally defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included;
food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04, not containing cocoal
or containing less than 5 % by weight of cocoa calculated on a totally
defatted basis, not elsewhere specified or included.
1901.10 |- Preparations for infant use, put up for retail sale:
Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04 (preparations
containing not less than 30 % of natural milk constituents by weight,
calculated on the dry matter):
Of a milkfat content, by weight, not exceeding 30 % 128% + 23.8% +
799yen/kg 679yen/kg SSG
Other 128% + 123.8% +
1,363yen/kg 1,159yen/kg
SSG
Other:
Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04:
Containing added sugar 28% 23.8%
Other 125% 21.3%
Other:
Containing added sugar 30% 24%
Other 16% 13.6%
190120 - Mixes and doughs for the preparation of bakers' wares of heading 19.05:
Food preparations of flour, meal or starch, which contain more than 85
% by weight of flour, groats, meal and pellets of rice, wheat, triticale
or barley, starch, or any combination thereof, excluding cake-mixes
and a kind used as infant food or for dietetic purpose; doughs for rice
products, excluding a kind used as infant food or for dietetic purpose;
food i f goods of lings 04.01 to 04.04 i
containing not less than 30 % of natural milk constituents by weight,
calculated on the dry matter):
Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04 (preparations|
containing not less than 30 % of natural milk constituents by
weight, calculated on the dry matter):
Of a milkfat content, by weight, not exceeding 30 % 28% + 23.8% +
799yen/kg 679yen/kg SSG
Other 28% + 23.8% +
1,363yen/kg 1,159yen/kg
SSG
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTIONI - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating first incor- on earlier duties
number established right(INR) porated in concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 4 5 6 1 8
Food preparations, containing more than 85 % by weight of flour,
groats, meal and pellets of rice, wheat, triticale or barley, starch, or
any combination thereof, excluding cake-mixes and a kind used as
infant food or for dietetic purpose:
Containing rice products predominating by weight over each of |442yen/kg * 375yen/kg * SSG
products of wheat and triticale, barley products or starch A
Containing products of wheat and triticale predominating by~ [106yen/kg * 90yen/kg * SSG
weight over each of rice products, barley products or starch
Containing barley producuts predominating by weight over cach [98yen/kg * 83yen/kg * SSG
of rice products, products of wheat and triticale or starch
Containing starch predominating by weight over each of rice
‘products, products of wheat and triticale or barley products:
Containing wheat starch 158yen/kg * 134yen/kg * SSG
Other 140yen/kg 119yen/kg SSG
Doughs for rice products, excluding 2 kind used as infant food or ~ [442yen/kg * 375yen/kg * SSG
for dietetic purpose A
Other:
Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04:
Containing added sugar 28% 23.8%
Other 25% 21.3%
Cake-mixes:
Containing added sugar 28% 23.8%
Other 20% 12%
Other:
Containing added sugar:
Containing not more than 15 % by weight of sucrose 30% 24%
Other 28% 23.8%
Other:
Put up in containers for retail sale, not more than 500 g each  |16% 13.6%
including container
Other 20% 16%
1901.90 - Other:
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating first incor- on earlier duties
number established right(INR) porated in concessions and
in on the aGATT charges
‘concession schedule in
1 2 4 5 6 7 8
Food preparations of flour, meal or starch, which contain more than 85
% by weight of flour, groats, meal and pellets of rice, wheat, triticale
or barley, starch, or any combination thereof, excluding cake-mixes
and a kind used as infant food or for dietetic purpose; mochi (rice-
cake), dango and similar rice products, excluding a kind used as infant
food or for dietetic purpose; food preparations of goods of headings
04.01 to 04.04 (preparations containing not less than 30 % of natural
‘milk constituents by weight, calculated on the dry matter, excluding
whipped cream in pressurized containers):
Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04 (preparations|
containing not less than 30 % of natural milk constituents by
weight, calculated on the dry matter, excluding whipped cream in
‘pressurized containers):
Of a milkfat content, by weight, not exceeding 30 % 35% + 29.8% +
| 799yen/kg 679yen/kg SSG
Other 35% + 29.8% +
1,363yen/kg 1,159yen/kg
SSG
Food preparations, containing more than 85 % by weight of flour,
groats, meal and pellets of rice, wheat, triticale or barley, starch, or
any combination thereof, excluding cake-mixes and a kind used as
infant food or for dietetic purpose:
Containing rice pr inating by weight over each of  |442yen/kg * 375yen/kg * SSG
products of wheat and triticale barley products or starch A
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I — Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tarift Description of products Rate of duty Present Tnitial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating first incor- on earlier duties
number established right(INR) porated in concessions and
in on the aGATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 4 5 6 7 8
Containing products of wheat and triticale predominating by | 106yen/kg * 90yen/kg *+ SSG
weight over each of rice products, barley products or starch
Containing barley producuts predominating by weight over cach  |98yen/kg 83yen/kg * SSG
of rice products, products of wheat and triticale or starch
Containing starch predominating by weight over each of rice
products, products of wheat and triticale or barley products:
Containing wheat starch 158yen/kg 134yenkg * SSG
Other 140yen/kg 119yen/kg SSG
Mochi (rice-cake), dango and similar rice products, excluding a kind|442yen/kg * 375yen/kg * SSG
used as infant food or for dietetic purpose A
Other:
Food preparations of goods of headings 04.01 to 04.04:
Containing added sugar:
Containing less than 50 % by weight of sucrose:
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating first incor- on earlier duties
number established right(INR) porated in concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
‘concession schedule in
1 2 4 5 6 7 8
Foods, the largest single ingredient of which is sugar by |35% 28%
weight
Other:
‘Whipped cream in pressurized containers *8 37.2% 23.8%
Other 28% 23.8%
Other +10 146.5% 29.8%
Other:
Whipped cream in pressurized containers 6. 33.2% 21.3%
Other 25% 21.3%
Malt extract 15% 9%
Other:
Containing added sugar:
Containing not more than 15 % by weight of sucrose 30% 24%
Other:
Foods, the largest single ingredient of which is sugar by~ [35% 28%
weight
Other 28% 23.8%
Other:
Put up in containers for retail sale, not more than 500 g each  |16% 13.6%
including container
Other 20% 16%
1904 Prepared foods obtained by the swelling or roasting of cereals or cereal
|products (for example, corn flakes); cereals (other than maize (com)) in
|grain form or in the form of flakes or other worked grains (except flour,
|groats and meal), pre-cooked or i not elsewhere specified|
lor included.
1904.10 - Prepared foods obtained by the swelling or roasting of cereals or cereal
products:
Breakfast cereals other than obtained by merely swelling or roasting of [19.2% 11.5%
rice, wheat, triticale or barley
Prepared foods containing not less than 50 % by weight of those
obtained by merely swelling or roasting of rice, wheat, triticale or
barley:
Ofrrice A 1402yen/kg * [341yen/kg *+ SSG
Of wheat and triticale 100yen/kg * 85yen/kg + SSG
Of barley 75yen/kg * 64yen/kg * SSG
Other 19.2% 16.3%
1904.20 - Prepared foods obtained from unroasted cereal flakes or from mixtures of}
unroasted cereal flakes and roasted cereal flakes or swelled cereals:
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Arare, Sembei and similar rice products

35%

29.8%
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PARTI - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs

Tarift Description of products Rate of duty Present Tnitial Concession INR's Other

item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating | first incor- on earlier duties
number established | right(INR) poratedin | concessions and

in on the 2 GATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 4 s 6 7 8

Breakfast cereals 192% 115%
Prepared foods containing not less than 50 % by weight of those
obtained by merely swelling of rice, wheat, triticale or barley:

Of rice A 402yen/kg * 341yen/kg + SSG

Of wheat and riticale 100yen/kg + 85yen/kg * SSG

Of barley 75yen/kg + (64yen/kg + SSG
Other 192% 16.3%

190430 |- Bulgur wheat 100yen/kg *+ 85yen/kg + SSG

1904.90 [ Other (cereals, other than maize (corm), in grain form, pre-cooked or
otherwise prepared):
Ofrice A 402yen/kg + 341yen/kg * SSG
Of wheat o triticale: 100yen/kg * 85yen/kg + SSG
Of barley 75yenkg + 64yen/kg + SSG
Other 25% 21.3%
1905 Bread, pastry, cakes, biscuits and other bakers' wares, whether or not
containing cocoa; communion wafers, empty cachets of a kind suitable for
pharmaceutical use, sealing wafers, rice paper and similar products.
1905.10 |- Crispbread 15% 9%
190520 |- Gingerbread and the like 30% 18%
- Sweet biscuits; waffles and wafers :

190531 |- Sweet biscuits 34% 20.4%

190532 |-- Waffles and wafers 30% 18%

190540 |- Rusks, toasted bread and similar toasted products 15% 9%

190590 |- Other:

Bread, ship's biscuits and other ordinary bakers' wares, not containig  [15% 9%
added sugar, honey, eggs, fats, cheese or fruit
Communion wafers, empty cachets of a kind suitable for 10% 6%
pharmaceutical use, sealing wafers, rice paper and similar products
Other:
Containing added sugar:
Arare, Sembei and similar rice products 40% 34%
Biscuits, cookies and crackers 34% 15%
Crisp savoury food products, made from a dough based on potato [15% 9%
powder
Other:
Pizza, chilled or frozen 30% 24%
Other 30% 25.5%
Other:
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I -~ Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item ‘Base rate Final rate concession negotiating first incor- on earlier duties
number established right(INR) porated in concessions and
in on the aGATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 4 5 6 7 8
Biscuits, cookies and crackers 30% 13%
Crisp savoury food products, made from a dough based on potato |15% 9%
powder
Other 25% 121.3%
2001 Vegetables, fruit, nuts and other edible parts of plants, prepared or
[preserved by vinegar or acetic acid.
2001.10 |- Cucumbers and gherkins:
Containing added sugar 25% 15%
Other 20% 12%
2001.90 - Other:
Containing added sugar:
Papayas, pawpaws, avocados, guavas, durians, bilimbis, champeder, |15% 7.5%
jackfruit, bread-fruit, rambutan, rose-apple jambo, jambosa
diamboo-kaget, chi cherimoya, kehapi, ippl
‘bullock’s heart, passion-fruit, dookoo kokosan, soursop, litchi,
‘mangoes and mangosteens
Sweet com 17.5% 10.5%
Young comcobs 8% 16.8%
Other 15%
Other:
Papayas, pawpaws, avocados, guavas, durians, bilimbis, champeder,|12% 6%
Jjackfruit, bread-fruit, rambutan, rose-apple jambo, jambosa
diamboo-kaget, chicomamey, cherimoya, kehapi, sugar-apples,
‘bullock’s heart, passion-fruit, dookoo kokosan, soursop, litchi,
‘mangoes and mangosteens
Sweet com 12.5% 7.5%
Young comcobs 125% 15%
ther 20% 12%
2003 [Mushrooms and truffles, prepared or preserved otherwise than by vinegar or]
acetic acid.
2003.10 |- Mushrooms of the genus Agaricus:
Containing added sugar 22.4% 13.4%
Other:
In airtight containers not more than 10 kg each including container:
French mushrooms 16% 13.6%
Other 16% 9.6%
Other 17.5% 10.5%
2003.20 - Truffles:
In airtight containers not more than 10 kg each including container 16% 19.6%
Other 17.5% 10.5%
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating. first incor- on earlier duties
number established right(INR) porated in concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 4 5 [ 7 8
2003.90 - Other:
Containing added sugar 22.4% 13.4%
Other:
In airtight containers not more than 10 kg each including container |16% 9.6%
Other 17.5% 10.5%
2007 Jams, fruit jellies, marmalades, fruit or nut purée and fruit or nut pastes,
obtained by cooking, whether or not containing added sugar or other
|sweetening matter.
2007.10 |- Homogenised preparations:
Containing added sugar ¥12 53.1% 34%
Other *6 33.2% 21.3%
- Other :
2007.91 - Citrus fruit:
Jams, fruit jellies and marmalades:
Containing added sugar 28% 16.8%
Other 20% 12%
Fruit purée and fruit pastes:
Containing added sugar 12 53.1% 34%
Other +6 33.2% 21.3%
2007.99 - Other:
Jams and fruit jellies:
Containing added sugar 28% 16.8%
Other 20% 12%
Other:
Containing added sugar *12 53.1% 34%
Other * 33.2% 21.3%
2008 Fruit, nuts and other edible parts of plants, otherwise prepared or preserved,
| whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter or spirit,
not elsewhere specified or included.
- Nuts, ground-nuts and other seeds, whether or not mixed together :
2008.11 - - Ground-nuts:
Containing added sugar:
Peanut butter 27.5% 12%
Other 28% 23.8%
Other:
Peanut butter 22.5% 10%
Other 25% 21.3%
2008.19 -- Other, including mixtures:
Containing added sugar:
In pulp form 35% 21%
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating first incor- on earlier duties
number established right(INR) porated in ‘concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
‘concession schedule in
1 2 4 5 6 71 8
Cashew nuts and other roasted nuts 22.4% 11%
Other 28% 16.8%
Other:
In pulp form 20% 10%
Other:
Macadamia nuts and roasted almonds 10% 5%
Roasted pecan 20% 5%
Other:
Coconuts, Brazil nuts, paradise nuts, hazel nuts and cashew  [20% 10%
nuts
Other:
Roasted:
Gingko nuts 20% 12%
Other 20% 5%
Other 20% 12%
200820 |- Pineapples:
Containing added sugar:
In airtight containers not more than 10 kg each including container, [39.8% 33yen/kg ++++
other than in pulp form, chopped or crushed
Other:
In airtight containers not more than 10 kg each including 39.8% 25.5%
container, in pulp form, chopped or crushed *9
Other *16 73% 146.8%
Other:
In airtight containers not more than 10 kg each including container, [73% 33yen/kg #o++
other than in pulp form, chopped or crushed
Other *9 73% 25.5%
2008.30 - Citrus fruit:
Containing added sugar:
In pulp form *10 146.5% 29.8%
Other [28% 23.8%
Other:
In pulp form *6 33.2% 21.3%
Other [20% 17%
2008.40 - Pears:
Containing added sugar.
In pulp form:
In airtight containers 25% 15%
Other 35% 21%
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating first incor- on earlier duties
number established right(INR) porated in concessions and
in on the aGATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 4 5 6 7 8
Other:
In airtight containers. 18% 10.8%
Other 25% 15%
Other:
In pulp form:
In airtight containers 20% 12%
Other 25% 15%
Other:
In airtight containers 15% 9%
18% 10.8%
2008.50 - Apricots:
Containing added sugar [25% 15%
Other 20% 12%
2008.60 - Cherries:
Containing added sugar 25% 15%
Other 20% 12%
2008.70 - Peaches, including nectarines:
Containing added sugar:
In pulp form:
In airtight containers *6 33.2% 21.3%
Other +10 46.5% 29.8%
Other:
In airtight containers:
Not less than 2 kg each including container 15% 6.7%
Other 18% 8%
Other 22.4% 13.4%
Other:
In pulp form:
In airtight containers *4 26.6% 17%
Other *6 33.2% 21.3%
Other:
In airtight containers 20% .[6.7%
Other 16% 9.6%
2008.80 - Strawberries:
Containing added sugar:
In pulp form 35% 21%
Other 18.4% 11%
Other;
In pulp form 25% 15%
Other 20% 12%
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 1 - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating first incor- on earlier duties
number established right(INR) porated in concessions and
in onthe aGATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 4 5 6 1 8
- Other, including mixtures other than those of subheading 2008.19 :
2008.91 - Palm hearts 25% 15%
2008.92 - Mixtures:
Mixed fruit, fruit salad and fruit cocktail:
Containing added sugar 14% 6%
Other 20% 6%
Other:
Containing added sugar:
In pulp form *10 46.5% 29.8%
Other 28% 23.8%
Other:
In pulp form *6 33.2% 21.3%
Other 20% 17%
2008.99 - Other:
Ume (fruit of Mume plum) 20% 12%
Other:
Containing added sugar:
In pulp form:
Bananas and avocados 35% 21%
Other #10 46.5% 29.8%
Other:
Berries and prunes 18.4% 11%
Bananas, avocados, mangoes, guavas and mangosteens 22.4% 1%
Durians, rambutan, passion-fruit, litchi and carambola (star{28% 14%
fruit)
Other [28% 16.8%
Other:
In pulp form:
Bananas, avocados, mangoes, guavas, mangosteens and 25% 15%
prunes
Other *6 33.2% 21.3%
Prunes 12.8% 7.7%
Bananas, avocados, mangoes, guavas and mangosteens 16% 9.6%
Other:
Durians, rambutan, passion-fruit, litchi, carambola (star-  [20% 10%
fruit) and frozen taros
Popcom, com which is explosive with heating under 20% 9%
normal air pressure
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial ‘Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating first incor- on earlier duties
number established right(INR) porated in concessions and
in on the aGATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 4 5 6 7 8
Other [20% 2%
2009 Fruit juices (including grape must) and vegetable juices, unfermented and
Inot containing added spirit, whether or not containing added sugar or other
sweetening matter.
- Orange juice :
2009.11 - - Frozen:
Containing added sugar:
Not more than 10 % by weight of sucrose, naturally and artificially|39.8% 25.5%
contained *9
Other *11 46.5% or 35.9yen/kg, |29.8% or 23yen/kg,
whichever is the whichever is the
greater greater
Other:
Not more than 10 % by weight of sucrose *6 33.2% 21.3%
Other *9 39.8% 25.5%
2009.12 -~ Not frozen, of a Brix value not exceeding 20:
Containing added sugar:
Not more than 10 % by weight of sucrose, naturally and artificially |39.8% 25.5%
contained *9
Other *11 46.5% or 35.9yen/kg, [29.8% or 23yen/kg,
whichever is the whichever is the
greater | greater
Other:
Not more than 10 % by weight of sucrose *6 33.2% 21.3%
Other *9 39.8% 25.5%
2009.19 -~ Other:
Containing added sugar:
Not more than 10 % by weight of sucrose, naturally and artificially [39.8% 25.5%
contained *9
Other #11 146.5% or 35.9yen/kg, |29.8% or 23yen/kg,
whichever is the whichever is the
| greater | greater
Other:
Not more than 10 % by weight of sucrose +6 332% 21.3%
Other *9 39.8% 25.5%
- Grapefruit juice :
2009.21 -~ Of a Brix value not exceeding 20:
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tarill Description of products Rate of duty Present Tnitial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating first incor- on earlier duties
number established | right(INR) poratedin | concessions and
in onthe 2 GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 4 5 6 7 8
Containing added sugar:
Not more than 10 % by weight of sucrose, naturally and artificially|27% 23%
contained
Other 35% or 27yen/ke, 29.8% or 23yen/kg,
whichever is the whichever is the
greater greater
Other:
‘Not more than 10 % by weight of sucrose 22.5% 19.1%
Other 30% 25.5%
2009.29 - Other:
Containing added sugar:
Not more than 10 % by weight of sucrose, naturally and artificially|27% 23%
contained
Other 35% or 27yen/kg, 29.8% or 23yen/kg,
whichever is the whichever is the
| greater greater
Other:
Not more than 10 % by weight of sucrose 22.5% 19.1%
Other 30% 25.5%
- Juice of any other single citrus fruit :
2009.31 -- Of a Brix value not exceeding 20:
Containing added sugar:
Not more than 10 % by weight of sucrose, naturally and artificially |35.9% 23%
contained *7
Other 11 146.5% or 35.9yen/kg, |29.8% or 23yen/kg,
whichever is the whichever is the
greater greater
Other:
Not more than 10 % by weight of sucrose:
Lemon juice 10% 6%
Lime juice 20% 12%
Other *5 29.9% 19.1%
Other *9 39.8% 25.5%
2009.39 - Other:
Containing added sugar;
Not more than 10 % by weight of sucrose, naturally and artificially|35.9% 23%
contained *7
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating first incor- on earlier duties
number established right(INR) porated in concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 4 5 6 1 8
* Other +11 46.5% or 35.9yen/kg, |29.8% or 23yen/kg,
whichever is the whichever is the
| greater greater
Other:
‘Not more than 10 % by weight of sucrose:
Lemon juice 10% 6%
Lime juice 20% 12%
Other 5 29.9% 19.1%
Other *9 39.8% 25.5%
- Pineapple juice :
2009.41 - - Of a Brix value not exceeding 20:
Containing added sugar:
Not more than 10 % by weight of sucrose, naturally and artificially|35.9% 23%
contained *7
Other #11 46.5% or 35.9yen/kg, |29.8% or 23yen/kg,
whichever is the whichever is the
greater greater
Other:
Not more than 10 % by weight of sucrose *5 29.9% 19.1%
Other *9 39.8% 25.5%
2009.49 -~ Other:
Containing added sugar:
Not more than 10 % by weight of sucrose, naturally and artificially |35.9% 23%
contained *7
Other #11 46.5% or 35.9yen/kg, (29.8% or 23yen/kg,
whichever is the whichever is the
greater | greater
Other:
Not more than 10 % by weight of sucrose *5 29.9% 19.1%
Other *9 39.8% 25.5%
2009.50 - Tomato juice:
Containing added sugar «10 46.5% 29.8%
Other *6 33.2% 21.3%
|- Grape juice (including grape must) :
2009.61 -- Of a Brix value not exceeding 30:
Containing added sugar:
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